### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2970457

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| FIRST AID ONLY, INC. | 06/02/2014     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ACME UNITED CORPORATION |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 60 ROUND HILL ROAD      |
| City:           | FAIRFIELD               |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT             |
| Postal Code:    | 06824                   |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D503275 |
| Patent Number: | D505542 |
| Patent Number: | D505543 |
| Patent Number: | D505541 |
| Patent Number: | D615292 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (860)527-5029

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8605279211

Email: email@pctlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP
Address Line 1: 750 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103-2721

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ACME/M600     |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | GUY D. YALE   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Guy D. Yale/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/06/2014    |

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ACME\_M600\_AsstTransm2#page1.tif source=ACME\_M600\_AsstTransm2#page2.tif

source=FirstAidOnlySignedAssingment#page1.tif source=FirstAidOnlySignedAssingment#page2.tif

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENT ONLY

| First Named Assignee   | First Aid Only, Inc. |
|------------------------|----------------------|
| Attorney Docket Number | ACME/M600            |
| Date                   | August 6, 2014       |

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Please record the attached document.

1. Name and address of conveying party(ies):

Name: First Aid Only, Inc. Street Address: 11101 NE 37th Circle

City, State, ZIP: Vancouver, Washington 98682 Country: United States of America

State of Incorporation: Washington

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Acme United Corporation

Street Address: 60 Round Hill Road

City, State, ZIP: Fairfield, Connecticut 06824 Country: United States of America

State of Incorporation: Connecticut

3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: June 2, 2014

4. Patent No. D503,275 issued March 29, 2005

Patent No. \_\_\_\_D505,542\_\_\_ issued \_\_\_\_ May 31, 2005

Patent No. \_\_\_\_D505,543\_\_\_ issued \_\_\_\_ May 31, 2005\_

Patent No. D505,541 issued May 31, 2005

Patent No. <u>D615,292</u> issued <u>May 11, 2010</u>

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:

Guy D. Yale, Esq. Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP 750 Main Street, Suite 1400 Hartford, CT 06103-2721

| <b>RECORDATION FORM</b> |
|-------------------------|
| COVER SHEET             |
| PATENT ONLY             |

| First Named Assignee   | First Aid Only, Inc. |
|------------------------|----------------------|
| Attorney Docket Number | ACME/M600            |
| Date                   | August 6, 2014       |

29,125

- 6. Total number of applications involved: 1
- 7 Total fee enclosed: \$0.00. If this amount is incorrect, please charge or credit the difference to Deposit Account No. 16-2563.
- 8. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 4

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

Reg. No.

### SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT, ATTORNEY OR AGENT

Firm or

Individual name Guy D. Yale

Signature /Guy D. Yale/

Date August 6, 2014 Attorney's Docket No. ACME/M600

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, First Aid Only, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Washington, having offices at 11101 NE 37th Circle, Vancouver, Washington 98682, is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedules A and B hereto; and

WHEREAS, Acme United Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Connecticut, having a place of business at 60 Round Hill Road, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Patents and Patent Applications covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said First Aid Only, Inc. does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Acme United Corporation, the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedules A and B, and any reissue or reissues thereof which may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Acme United Corporation for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said United States Patents and Patent Applications may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said First Aid Only, Inc., if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said United States Patents and Patent Applications, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

First Aid Only, Inc. hereby grants the law firm of Lane Powell PC, the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for submitting and recording this document.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is dated and effective as of ₩ay <u>6 - Z</u>, 2014.

FIRST AID ONLY, INC.

By Mark J. Miller

President

# FIRST AID ONLY, Inc.

### Schedule B

## Issued Patents

| O Total                              | Country | File No.    | Filing Date | Appl. No. | Crant Date | Patent No |
|--------------------------------------|---------|-------------|-------------|-----------|------------|-----------|
| First Aid Kit Handle                 | Sn      | 017271.0063 | 4/21/2004   | 29203980  | 3/29/2005  | D503275   |
| First Aid Kit                        | sn      | 017271.0064 | 4/21/2004   | 29203988  | 5/31/2005  | D505542   |
| First Aid Kit                        | Sn      | 017271.0065 | 4/21/2004   | 29203989  | 5/31/2005  | D505543   |
| First Aid Kit                        | ns      | 017271.0066 | 4/21/2004   | 29203979  | 5/31/2005  | D505541   |
| Emergency Preparedness Kit Container | SI      | 017271 0075 | 810101018   | 29341251  | 5/11/2010  | D615292   |

PATENT REEL: 033476 FRAME: 0427 A MITH MARKET SOFT OF ANY TO THE CONTROL OF THE STANDARD PROMISED AND SOFT OF THE STANDARD CONTROL OF

**RECORDED: 08/06/2014**